506200572 08/12/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6247311

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN C. HODOREK	07/30/2020
MATTHEW J. PURDY	07/30/2020
RUSS M. PARROTT	07/29/2020
J. MICHAEL WIATER	07/30/2020
ANAND M. MURTHI	07/31/2020
MATTHEW J. SMITH	08/11/2020
DEREK J. CUFF	07/30/2020
ANDREW JAWA	07/31/2020
LUKE AUSTIN	07/31/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IGNITE ORTHOPEDICS LLC	
Street Address:	210 N. BUFFALO STREET	
City:	WARSAW	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46580	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16947316

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 518-452-5600

Email: jacquelyn.graff@hrfmlaw.com, deana.mason@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5714.001B

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JACQUELYN A. GRAFF, ESQ.

PATENT 506200572 REEL: 053476 FRAME: 0885

SIGNATURE:	/Jacquelyn A. Graff/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/12/2020	
Total Attachments: 12		
source=H1814978#page1.tif		
source=H1814978#page2.tif		
source=H1814978#page3.tif		
source=H1814978#page4.tif		
source=H1814978#page5.tif		
source=H1814978#page6.tif		
source=H1814978#page7.tif		
source=H1814978#page8.tif		
source=H1814978#page9.tif		
source=H1814978#page10.tif		
source=H1814978#page11.tif		
source=H1814978#page12.tif		

PATENT REEL: 053476 FRAME: 0886

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We

- **BRIAN C. HODOREK**, a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 3 Stone Camp Trail, Winona Lake, IN 46590;
- **MATTHEW J. PURDY**, a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 701 Terrace Drive, Winona Lake, IN 46590;
- **RUSS M. PARROTT**, a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 2003 Westwood Road, Winona Lake, IN 46590;
- **J. MICHAEL WIATER,** a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 17877 W 14 Mile Road, Beverly Hills, MI 48025;
- **ANAND M. MURTHI,** a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 3333 North Calvert Street, Suite 400, Baltimore, MD 21218;
- **MATTHEW J. SMITH,** a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 7655 S Oradell Court, Columbia, MO 65203;
- **DEREK J. CUFF,** a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 836 Sunset Lake Boulevard, Suite 205, Venice, FL 34292;
- **ANDREW JAWA,** a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 11 Union Street, Cambridge, MA 02139; and
- **LUKE AUSTIN,** a citizen of the United States, with a mailing address of 201 Washington Avenue, Haddonfield, NJ 08033,

(collectively **INVENTORS**) have invented certain new and useful improvements in

IMPLANTS, SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF USING THE SAME

which is the subject of U.S. Application No. 16/947,316 filed on July 28, 2020 (Attorney Docket No. 5714.001B); which is a continuation of U.S. Application No. 16/799,057 filed on February 24, 2020 (Attorney Docket No. 5714.001A); which is a continuation of International Application No. PCT/US2019/043983 filed on July 29, 2019 (Attorney Docket No. 5714.001AWO), which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/711,416 filed on July 27, 2018 (Attorney Docket No. 5714.001P) and U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/711,500 filed on July 28, 2018 (Attorney Docket No. 5714.004P); and

WHEREAS, **IGNITE ORTHOPEDICS LLC**, having offices at 210 N. Buffalo Street, Warsaw, IN 46580, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application;

Page 1 of 12

PATENT REEL: 053476 FRAME: 0887

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which We hereby acknowledged, We, the INVENTORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to IGNITE **ORTHOPEDICS LLC**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, of the above-identified applications, including the right to claim priority to said applications, and all designs, provisionals, nonprovisionals, national phase filings, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been filed or may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to IGNITE **ORTHOPEDICS LLC**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We and our heirs, representatives and successors, if any, will communicate to **IGNITE ORTHOPEDICS LLC**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all design, provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid **IGNITE ORTHOPEDICS LLC**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries;

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C. the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This assignment may be executed in counterparts.

Agreed to:

IGNITE ORTHOPEDICS LLC, as ASSIGNEE

STATE OF INDIANA

) SS.:

COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO

On this 30 day of 30/4, 2020, before me personally came 86/60 HodovcK, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and scaled the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed.

JENNIFER L. GORDON Kosciusko County My Commission Expires December 15, 2025

BRIAN C. HODOREK, as ASSIGNOR

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I. BRIAN C. HODOREK hereunto set my hand and scal this <u>30</u> day of <u>JULY</u> 2020.

BRÍAN C. HODÓREK

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF Kosciusko) 88.:

On this 30 day of 1414, 2020, before me personally came BRIAN C. HODOREK, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and scaled the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

#ENNIFER L. SOFIDON
#USES Kosciusko Courry
My Commission Expires
December 15, 2025

Nothry Public

MATTHEW J. PURDY, as ASSIGNOR

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, MATTHEW J. PURDY bereunto set my hand and seal this $3\varrho^{th}$ day of $5\varrho^{th}$, 2020.

MATTHEW J/PURDY

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO

On this <u>30</u> day of <u>1014</u>, 2020, before me personally came **MATTHEW J. PURDY**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

#SHIPER L 00/000H
Keedada County
By Commission Express
December 15, 2025

RUSS M. PARROTT, as ASSIGNOR

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, RUS	S.M. PARROTT hereunto set my hand and scal
this 29 day of JULY , 2020.	Approx.
	1 1/200

CUSS M. PARROTT

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF <u>LOSCIUS LO</u>) ss.:

On this <u>24</u> day of <u>) u ly</u>, 2020, before me personally came RUSS M. PARROTT, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

JENNIFER L. GOIDON
Korckelo County
My Commission Expres
December 15, 2025

Nofary Public

J. MICHAEL WIATER, as ASSIGNOR

	IN TE	STIMONY	WHER	EOF, I	J. MI	CHAEL	WIATER	hereunto	set my	hand	and
seal	this <u>20</u>	day of Jis	177		, 2020.				•		
							Na		بية (د التي	way	>

MICHAEL WIATER

STATE OF MICHIGAN

) ss.: COUNTY OF <u>Oa</u>

day of July, 2020, before me personally came J. MICHAEL WIATER, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF M

ACTING IN COUNTRY OF

ANAND M. MURTHI, as ASSIGNOR

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, ANAND M. MURTHI hereumto set my hand and seal this 31 day of 1044 2020.

ANAND M. MURTHI

STATE OF MARYLAND

On this <u>H</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2020, before me personally came ANAND M. MURTHI, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and scaled the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Kuly Juil
Notary Public)

Page 8 of 12

MATTHEW J. SMITH, as ASSIGNOR

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, MATTHEW J. SMITH hereunto set my hand and seal this 11 day of 12545+ , 2020.

MATZMIEW J. SYJTH

STATE OF MISSOURI

COUNTY OF Books

On this <u>Il</u> day of <u>Pugus</u>, 2020, before me personally came MATTHEW J. SMITH, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Phyllis Ann Rice
Newry Public-Notery Seel
STATE OF MISSOURI
Commissioned for Booms Commy
My Commission Express 02/25/2024
ID: #20645633

PATENT REEL: 053476 FRAME: 0895

DEREK J. CUFF, as ASSIGNOR

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, DEREK J. CUFF hereunto set my hand and seal this

<u>30</u> day of <u>Tuly</u>, 2020.

DEREK'S: CUFF

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF Sergera

On this <u>30</u> day of <u>14/4</u>, 2020, before me personally came **DEREK J. CUFF**, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and scaled the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Mullic

APRIL K. MASON

Notary Public - State of Florida

Commission # GG 940075

My Comm. Express Mar 79, 2074

Bonded through National Notary Assn.

ANDREW JAWA, as ASSIGNOR

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, ANDREW JAWA hereunto set my hand and seal this day of _______, 2020.

ANDREW I

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

COUNTY OF Mindesex

On this day of Ju/y, 2020, before me personally came ANDREW JAWA, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

FRANCES A. HELMS
Notary Public
COMMONWEATHORMASSACHUSETTS
My Commission Expires
Optober 21, 2021

Notary Public

Agreed to:
LUKE AUSTIN, as ASSIGNOR
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, LUKE AUSTIN hereunto set my hand and seal this 3/ day of July 2020.
LIKEAUSTIN
STATE OF NEW JERSEY)
COUNTY OF <u>(ender</u>) ss.:
On this Haday of John 2020, before me personally came LUKE AUSTIN, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

DAMELIC BASTYRCK NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Currorission Expires July 3, 2024 My KW is 2315828

Motary Poblic